I
\~
LEAVES, HOURS & EMPLOYEE DEVELOPMENT
CHAPTER 6
LEAVES, HOURS OF WORK AND
EMPLOYEE DEVELOPMENT
Authority
N.J.S.A. 11A:2-6(d), 11A:6-1 through 11A:6-29, 11A:6-31, 18A:31-2,

firefighters are established by local ordinance. See
N.J.S.A. 40A:14-7 and 40A:14-118.
(b) In State service, this subchapter shall apply to career
service employees, unless otherwise indicated. Temporary
employees (see N.J.S.A. 11A:4-13c.) are not entitled to the
leaves or benefits in this subchapter.
(c) Records of all employee leaves of absence and types
of leave shall be maintained by State and local appointing
authorities and reported to the Department of Personnel for
the official State record in the prescribed manner and form.
(d) A leave of absence shall not disqualify an applicant
for a promotional examination.
(e) Where leave procedures are not set by this subchap­
ter, appointing authorities shall establish such procedures
subject to applicable negotiations requirements.
Amended by R.1990 d.387, effective August 6, 1990.
See: 22 N.J.R. 1300(b), 22 N.J.R. 2263(a).
In (a)l: added "and family leave" with N.J.A.C. citation.
Amended by R.1994 d.620, effective December 19, 1994.
See: 26 N.J.R. 3511(a), 26 N.J.R. 5002(b).
4A:6-1.2 Vacation leave
(a) Full-time State employees in the career service shall
be entitled to annual paid vacation leave, credited at the

manent employees, pursuant to N.J.A.C. 4A:6-1.16, may
be for periods longer than those specified in (a) and (a)l
above, as provided in the negotiated agreement.
(b) Employees in the senior executive and unclassified
service may be granted leaves of absence without pay up to
one year, at the discretion of the appointing authority.
(c) An appointing authority may permit an employee to
return from a leave of absence without pay prior to its
conclusion.
(d) Appointing authorities shall set procedures subject to
review by the Department of Personnel for leave without
pay.
(e) For family leave under State law, see N.J.A.C.
4A:6-1.21A. For Federal family and medical leave, see
··-..______/ N.J.A.C. 4A:6-1.21B.
Amended by R.1989 d.29, effective January 3, 1989.
See: 20 N.J.R. 133(a), 21 N.J.R. 19(a).
(a): Deleted text "Leave for union ... the negotiated agreement."
and added "Such leaves may ... "; added (a)l.
Amended by R.1990 d.387, effective August 6, 1990.

such leaves shall be a subject of negotiation between the
employer and union.
4A:6-1.17 Leave for elective office: local service
(a) A permanent employee in local service shall be grant­
ed a leave of absence without pay to fill elective public
office for the term of the office.
1. The employee shall be entitled to return to his or
her permanent title within six years from the date the
leave begins, provided that a written request to return is
submitted to the appointing authority before the leave
expires. If the term of the elective office exceeds six
years, the employee's name shall be placed on a special
reemployment list at the expiration of the six years.
Supp. 8-21-00
LEAVES, HOURS & EMPLOYEE DEVELOPMENT
Amended by R.1993 d.47, effective January 19, 1993.
See: 24 N.J.R. 3590(a), 25 N.J.R. 293(a).
Revised (b)-(e); redesignated (e) as (f); added new (g).
Amended by R.2000 d.ll, effective January 3, 2000.
See: 31 N.J.R. 2824(a), 32 N.J.R. 3S(a).

(b) In State service, the following types of award pro-
grams are established: ·
1. Awards for Commendation;
2. Awards for Suggestions;
3. Service Recognition;
4. Other awards programs as the New Jersey Employ­
ee Awards Committee may establish; and
5. Department or agency awards programs approved
by the New Jersey Employee Awards Committee.
(c) The awards program applies to all employees in the
executive branch of State government, whether in the ca­
reer, senior executive or unclassified service, including au­
tonomous agencies within executive departments; applicable
employees in the Judiciary; and all employees in the Office
of Legislative Services.
Amended by R.1998 d.58, effective January 20, 1998.
See: 29 N.J.R. 4590(a), 30 N.J.R. 384(b).
Supp. 6-16-03
DEPT. OF PERSONNEL
4A:6-6.2 New Jersey Employee Awards Committee: State